### City of Scottsbluff, Nebraska Monday, May 8, 2017 Regular Meeting

### Item NewBiz1

## Final Plat Lots 1-6, Menards Subdivision Replat No. 1

Staff Contact:

# SCOTTSBLUFF CITY PLANNING COMMISSION STAFF REPORT

To:	Planning Commission		
From:	Development Services Department	Zoning: C-3	
Date:	May 8, 2017	<b>Property Size:</b>	65.89 acres
Subjec	t: Final Plat Menards Subdivision		
Locati	on: Highway 26 and 25 <sup>th</sup> Ave		
<u>Procedure</u>			
1.	Open Public Hearing		
2. Overview of petition by city staff			
3. Presentation by applicant			
4.	Solicitation of public comments		
5.	Questions from the Planning Commission		
6.	Close the Public Hearing		
7.	Render a decision (recommendation to the City Council)		

8. Public Process: City Council determine final approval

#### Public Notice: This item was noticed in the paper and a notice was posted on the property.

#### **Background**

The applicant(s), Menards, Inc., represented by MC Schaff and Associates, has requested approval of a Final Plat of the Menards Subdivision, a replat of Lots 1-6, Menards Subdivision. The property is situated north of Highway 26 along 25<sup>th</sup> Avenue. The purpose of the replat is to incorporate all of the known utilities into appropriate easements. There are no changes proposed to the lots lines.

#### **RECOMMENDATION**

#### Approve

**Make a POSITIVE RECOMMENDATION to the City Council to approve** the final plat of Lots 1-6, Menards Subdivision Replat No. 1, City of Scottsbluff, Nebraska subject to the following condition(s):

#### Deny

**Make a NEGATIVE RECOMMENDATION to the City Council to disapprove** the final plat of Lots 1-6, Menards Subdivision Replat No. 1, City of Scottsbluff, Nebraska for the following reason(s):

#### Table

**Make the motion to TABLE** the final plat of Lots 1-6, Menards Subdivision Replat No. 1, City of Scottsbluff, Nebraska for the following reason(s):

Final Plat Request, Page 1

